29th South Carolina Junior Boys
Country Club of Orangeburg
Orangeburg, SC

July 11-14, 2006
Champion: Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg

Never trailing in any of his first five matches, Clint Tolleson of
Spartanburg found himself 3-down after five holesin hisfinal cham-
pionship match. Suddenly he found himself battling back against
McCuen Elmore of Cheraw and won the 10th hole to bring the
match back to all square. Tolleson, aseventeen year old rising high
school junior, went on to win the 14th and the 16th holeto takea | =

2-up lead. Tolleson knew he had won the SC Junior Match Play |

when he and Elmore halved the 17th holetowin by a2 & 1 margin. "

Elmore, also a seventeen year old, played well all week, but just ==

could not get the ball to fall in the hole during the championship

match. “| knew all | had to do was make apar on the 17th hole,” Tolleson said, “Then | could close out the
match and win. | have worked pretty hard on my game all summer. | am glad it’sfinally paid off for me.”

14-18 Age Division, First Round

((DC) Drew Ernst, Seneca, SC def. (80) D.J. Creed, Camden, SC, 2 & 1

(76) Cory Richards, Florence, SC def. (75) Michael Kozlowski, Fort Mill, SC, 23 holes
(73) AJ Andrews, Orangeburg, SC def. (78) Ryan Turner, Columbia, SC, Default

(73) Mitchell Gray, Florence, SC def. (77) Nick Williams, Simpsonville, SC, 4 & 2

(79) Stephen Holmes, Chapin, SC def. (70) Kyle Bearden, Barnwell, SC, Default

(74) Cipriano Ayala, North Myrtle Beach, SC def. (77) Daniel Podiak, Mount Pleasant, SC, 4 & 3
(70) Sims Tompkins, Columbia, SC def. (79) Russ Gillig, Simpsonville, SC, 6 & 5

(74) Reid Schwartz, Sumter, SC def. (77) Thomas Walker, Blythewood, SC, 20 holes
(80) Matthew Brosman, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (68) Ross Tooley, Mount Pleasant, SC, 2 & 1
(76) Brandon Truesdale, Winnsboro, SC def. (75) Phillip Knezevich, Lancaster, SC, 4 & 3
(71) Hunter Watkins, Blythewood, SC def. (78) Travis Cashion, Columbia, SC, 3 & 1
(74) Bryan Newton, Gray Court, SC def. (77) Will Carnes, Greenville, SC, 4 & 3

(68) Thomas Bradshaw, Columbia, SC def. (79) Patrick Lundy, Little River, SC, 3 & 1
(75) Cody Ward, Sumter, SC def. (76) Walt Todd, Laurens, SC, 21 holes

(71) Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg, SC def. (78) Hayden Letien, Sumter, SC,2 & 1

(77) Ben Lown, North Augusta, SC def. (74) Zachary Capps, Easley, SC, 22 holes

(68) Wesley Bryan, Chapin, SC def. (80) Grant Funderburk, Spartanburg, SC, 5 & 4

(76) Christopher Lane, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (75) TJ Ashill, Leesville, SC, 6 & 5
(78) Gordon Gulledge, Greenville, SC def. (72) Aj Sanders, Hartsville, SC, 1 up

(73) Chris Marsh, Georgetown, SC def. (77) Evan Phillips, Lexington, SC, 3 & 2

(70) Logan Daber, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (79) Jordan Headden, Swansea, SC, 7 & 6
(74) I B Murphy, Columbia, SC def. (76) Corbin Mills, Easley, SC,4 & 3

(70) Mccuen EImore, Cheraw, SC def. (79) Ryan Phillips, Camden, SC, 3 & 1

(74) Martin Summer, Newberry, SC def. (77) Dewey Oxner |V, Greenville, SC, 19 holes
(68) John Bridwell, Greer, SC def. (80) Mark Joye, Columbia, SC, 2&1

(75) Harold Turner, Sumter, SC def. (76) Hayden Echols, Pendleton, SC, 1 up

(72) Will Ovenden, Spartanburg, SC def. (78) Jamie Daniel, Taylors, SC, 8 & 7

(73) Jacob Burger, Orangeburg, SC def. (77) Kyle McGill, Chapin, SC, 4 & 3

(68) Michael Muscatell, Lake Wylie, SC def. (79) Collin Witiak, Columbia, SC, 5 & 3
(75) Brett Wyman, Simpsonville, SC def. (76) Austin Parks, Mount Pleasant, SC, 2 & 1
(71) Brewer Bradshaw, Columbia, SC def. (79) Dalton Ward, Sumter, SC, 8 & 7

(74) Chip Ridley, Spartanburg, SC def. (77) Chad Siefert, Simpsonville, SC, 4 & 3
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Second Round

Ernst def. Richards, 1 up

Gray def. Andrews, 2 & 1
Ayala def. Holmes, 1 up
Tompkins def. Schwartz, 3 & 2
Truesdale def. Brosman, 7 & 6
Watkins def. Newton, 6 & 5
Bradshaw def. Ward, 4 & 3
Tolleson def. Lown, 22 holes
Bryan def. Lane, 3 & 2

Marsh def. Gulledge, 1 up
Daber def. Murphy, 2 up
Elmore def. Summer, 3 & 2
Bridwell def. Turner, 1 up
Burger def. Ovenden, 1 up
Muscatell def. Wyman, 5 & 4
Bradshaw def. Ridley, 3 & 2

Third Round

Gray def. Ernst, 2 up
Tompkins def. Ayala, 1 up
Truesdale def. Watkins, Default
Tolleson def. Bradshaw, 3 & 2
Bryan def. Marsh, 3 & 2
Elmore def. Daber, 2 & 1
Burger def. Bridwell, 5 & 4
Bradshaw def. Muscatell, 5 & 4
Quarterfinal Round

Gray def. Tompkins, 2 & 1
Tolleson def. Truesdale, 4 & 2
Elmore def. Bryan, 2 & 1
Burger def. Bradshaw, 1 up
Semifinals

Tolleson def. Gray, 5& 4
Elmore def. Burger, 1 up

Final

Tolleson def. ElImore, 2 & 1

13 and Under (nine-hole matches)

First Round

(83) Forrest Riddle, Greenville, SC def. (71) Caleb Sturgeon, Laurens, SC, 1 up

(76) Jon Weiss, North Charleston, SC def. (79) Cory Taylor, Greer, SC, 1 up

(73) Hayden Garrett, Easley, SC def. (82) Austin Castles, Anderson, SC, 1 up

(81) Staton Pruitt, Columbia, SC def. (74) Carson Joye, Columbia, SC,2 & 1

(72) Blake Kennedy, Campobello, SC def. (83) Phillip North, Hilton Head, SC, 2 & 1

(80) Cody Proveaux, Leesville, SC def. (76) Neal Todd, Laurens, SC, 3 & 1

(73) Will Murphy, Columbia, SC def. (83) Tyler Williams, Hilton Head Island, SC, 4 & 2

(75) George Hirsch Jr., Hilton Head Island, SC def. (80) Matthew Billesbach, Lexington, SC, 11 holes

Quarterfinals (nine-hole matches)

Riddle def. Weiss, 1 up

Garrett def. Pruitt, 4 & 3
Kennedy def. Proveaux, 11 holes
Murphy def. Hirsch Jr., 3& 1

Semifinals
Garrett def. Riddle, 3& 2
Kennedy def. Murphy, 4 & 3

Final (18-hole match)
Kennedy def. Garrett, 2 & 1

South Carolina Junior Boys Champions

Date Winner, Second Place
1977 Joey Graham, Columbia

David Hyduke, Bennettsville

1978 Harrison Rutter, Clover
Paul Boggs, Anderson

1979 Norman Chapman, Spartanburg

Dillard Pruitt, Greenville
1980 Robert McCardle, Columbia

Fred Dargan, Bishopville
1981 Mark Ernst, Liberty

Dink Wannamaker, Georgetown

1982 Bill Nimmer, Ridgeland
Bob Moore, Myrtle Beach
1983 Charlie Rymer, Fort Mill

Jason Griffith, Orangeburg

1984 Wes Few, Greenwood
Jimmy Knox, Fort Mill
1985 Oswald Drawdy, Hampton

Chris Patton, Fountain Inn
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Score Site
227 Dunes G&BC
230 Myrtle Beach
218 Dunes G&BC
221 Myrtle Beach
217 Myrtlewood GC
219 Myrtle Beach
222 Myrtlewood GC
224 Myrtle Beach
220 Myrtlewood GC
222 Myrtle Beach
221 Myrtlewood GC
222 Myrtle Beach
216* Myrtlewood GC
216 Myrtle Beach
217* Myrtlewood GC
217 Myrtle Beach
139# Myrtlewood GC
141 Myrtle Beach



Date
1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996
1997

South Carolina Junior Boys Champions

Winner, Second Place
Michael Christie, Greenville
Bobby Grimm, Camden; Chip Whitt, Greenwood
Robert Dargan Jr., Columbia
Steve Agazzi, Columbia
Champ Williams, Spartanburg
Curt Sanders, Conway
Mike Byce, Spartanburg
Scott Summers, Greenville
Tommy Biershenk, Inman
Mike Byce, Spartanburg
Tommy Biershenk, Inman
David Seawell, Aiken
Matthew O’ Quinn, Brays Island
Ken Corley, Greenwood; Micah Hicks, Cheraw;
Craig Bradford, Myrtle Beach
Stephen Welch, Bishopville
Kevin Pendley, Greenwood
Rob Simmons, Walterboro
Eric Ledford, Jackson
Eric Ledford, Jackson
Paul Tucker, Pageland; Kyle Thompson, Easley
Cancelled by Hurricane Bertha
Michael Maness, Galivants Ferry
Ben Duncan, Greenville

1998@ Michael Sims, Campobello

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

* Won in playoff. # Rain shortened.

d. John Assey, Mt. Pleasant
138--Sims
Brian Duncan, Greenville
d. Emmett Turner, Greenwood
68--Turner
Emmett Turner, Greenwood
d. Kevin Kisner, Aiken
67--Adam Hart, Blythewood
Matthew Bryant, Columbia
d. Zack Siefert, Simpsonville
65--Charles Chapman, Mt. Croghan

Dane Burkhart, Aiken
d. Luke Hopkins, Greer
71--Andor Pruitt, Cayce*

Vince Hatfield, Greenwood
d. Luke Hopkins, Greer
68--Hopkins
Justin Hare, Charleston
d. Timothy Tang, N. Charleston
70--Josh Jackson, Edgefield
Drew Ernst, Senaca
d. Chris Couch, Summerville
67--Harrison Moore, Orangeburg
Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg
d. McCuen Elmore, Cheraw
68--Wesley Bryan, Chapin*
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Score

215
221
216*
216
214
220
209
219
216
217
220
224
223
227

221
224

139#
140
212*
212

204
209

46& 2

5& 4

46& 3

3&2

46& 2

4& 3

2up

2up

2&1

Site

Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC
Myrtle Beach
Litchfield CC

River Club

Myrtle Beach
Wachesaw Plantation
Murrells Inlet
Myrtlewood GC PineHills
Myrtle Beach
Myrtlewood GC PineHills
Myrtle Beach

Myrtlewood GC PineHills
Myrtle Beach

Myrtlewood GC PineHills
Myrtle Beach

CC at Woodcreek Farms
Columbia

Lake Marion GC
Santee

Rock Hill CC
Rock Hill

Midland Valey CC
Aiken

Green Valey CC
Greenville

Palmetto Hall (Cupp)
Hilton Head

Wyboo GC
Manning

CC of Orangeburg
Orangeburg

@ Format changed to match play



