## 29th South Carolina Junior Boys Country Club of Orangeburg Orangeburg, SC

July 11-14, 2006

Champion: Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg

Never trailing in any of his first five matches, Clint Tolleson of Spartanburg found himself 3-down after five holes in his final championship match. Suddenly he found himself battling back against McCuen Elmore of Cheraw and won the 10th hole to bring the match back to all square. Tolleson, a seventeen year old rising high school junior, went on to win the 14th and the 16th hole to take a 2-up lead. Tolleson knew he had won the SC Junior Match Play when he and Elmore halved the 17th hole to win by a 2 & 1 margin. Elmore, also a seventeen year old, played well all week, but just could not get the ball to fall in the hole during the championship



match. "I knew all I had to do was make a par on the 17th hole," Tolleson said, "Then I could close out the match and win. I have worked pretty hard on my game all summer. I am glad it's finally paid off for me."

### 14-18 Age Division, First Round

- ((DC) Drew Ernst, Seneca, SC def. (80) D.J. Creed, Camden, SC, 2 & 1
- (76) Cory Richards, Florence, SC def. (75) Michael Kozlowski, Fort Mill, SC, 23 holes
- (73) AJ Andrews, Orangeburg, SC def. (78) Ryan Turner, Columbia, SC, Default
- (73) Mitchell Gray, Florence, SC def. (77) Nick Williams, Simpsonville, SC, 4 & 2
- (79) Stephen Holmes, Chapin, SC def. (70) Kyle Bearden, Barnwell, SC, Default
- (74) Cipriano Ayala, North Myrtle Beach, SC def. (77) Daniel Podiak, Mount Pleasant, SC, 4 & 3
- (70) Sims Tompkins, Columbia, SC def. (79) Russ Gillig, Simpsonville, SC, 6 & 5
- (74) Reid Schwartz, Sumter, SC def. (77) Thomas Walker, Blythewood, SC, 20 holes
- (80) Matthew Brosman, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (68) Ross Tooley, Mount Pleasant, SC, 2 & 1
- (76) Brandon Truesdale, Winnsboro, SC def. (75) Phillip Knezevich, Lancaster, SC, 4 & 3
- (71) Hunter Watkins, Blythewood, SC def. (78) Travis Cashion, Columbia, SC, 3 & 1
- (74) Bryan Newton, Gray Court, SC def. (77) Will Carnes, Greenville, SC, 4 & 3
- (68) Thomas Bradshaw, Columbia, SC def. (79) Patrick Lundy, Little River, SC, 3 & 1
- (75) Cody Ward, Sumter, SC def. (76) Walt Todd, Laurens, SC, 21 holes
- (71) Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg, SC def. (78) Hayden Letien, Sumter, SC, 2 & 1
- (77) Ben Lown, North Augusta, SC def. (74) Zachary Capps, Easley, SC, 22 holes (68) Wesley Bryan, Chapin, SC def. (80) Grant Funderburk, Spartanburg, SC, 5 & 4
- (76) Christopher Lane, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (75) TJ Asbill, Leesville, SC, 6 & 5
- (78) Gordon Gulledge, Greenville, SC def. (72) Aj Sanders, Hartsville, SC, 1 up
- (78) Gordon Guiledge, Greenville, SC def. (72) Aj Sanders, Hartsville, SC, 1 up (73) Chris Marsh, Georgetown, SC def. (77) Evan Phillips, Lexington, SC, 3 & 2
- (70) Logan Daber, Hilton Head Island, SC def. (79) Jordan Headden, Swansea, SC, 7 & 6
- (74) J B Murphy, Columbia, SC def. (76) Corbin Mills, Easley, SC, 4 & 3
- (70) Mccuen Elmore, Cheraw, SC def. (79) Ryan Phillips, Camden, SC, 3 & 1
- (74) Martin Summer, Newberry, SC def. (77) Dewey Oxner IV, Greenville, SC, 19 holes
- (68) John Bridwell, Greer, SC def. (80) Mark Joye, Columbia, SC, 2&1
- (75) Harold Turner, Sumter, SC def. (76) Hayden Echols, Pendleton, SC, 1 up
- (72) Will Ovenden, Spartanburg, SC def. (78) Jamie Daniel, Taylors, SC, 8 & 7
- (73) Jacob Burger, Orangeburg, SC def. (77) Kyle McGill, Chapin, SC, 4 &~3
- (68) Michael Muscatell, Lake Wylie, SC def. (79) Collin Witiak, Columbia, SC, 5 & 3
- (75) Brett Wyman, Simpsonville, SC def. (76) Austin Parks, Mount Pleasant, SC, 2 & 1
- (71) Brewer Bradshaw, Columbia, SC def. (79) Dalton Ward, Sumter, SC, 8 & 7
- (74) Chip Ridley, Spartanburg, SC def. (77) Chad Siefert, Simpsonville, SC, 4 & 3

### **Second Round**

Ernst def. Richards, 1 up Gray def. Andrews, 2 & 1 Ayala def. Holmes, 1 up Tompkins def. Schwartz, 3 & 2 Truesdale def. Brosman, 7 & 6 Watkins def. Newton, 6 & 5 Bradshaw def. Ward, 4 & 3 Tolleson def. Lown, 22 holes Bryan def. Lane, 3 & 2 Marsh def. Gulledge, 1 up Daber def. Murphy, 2 up Elmore def. Summer, 3 & 2 Bridwell def. Turner, 1 up Burger def. Ovenden, 1 up Muscatell def. Wyman, 5 & 4 Bradshaw def. Ridley, 3 & 2

### Third Round

Gray def. Ernst, 2 up Tompkins def. Ayala, 1 up Truesdale def. Watkins, Default Tolleson def. Bradshaw, 3 & 2 Bryan def. Marsh, 3 & 2 Elmore def. Daber, 2 & 1 Burger def. Bridwell, 5 & 4 Bradshaw def. Muscatell, 5 & 4

### **Quarterfinal Round**

Gray def. Tompkins, 2 & 1 Tolleson def. Truesdale, 4 & 2 Elmore def. Bryan, 2 & 1 Burger def. Bradshaw, 1 up

### Semifinals

Tolleson def. Gray, 5 & 4 Elmore def. Burger, 1 up

### Final

Tolleson def. Elmore, 2 & 1

# 13 and Under (nine-hole matches) First Round

- (83) Forrest Riddle, Greenville, SC def. (71) Caleb Sturgeon, Laurens, SC, 1 up
- (76) Jon Weiss, North Charleston, SC def. (79) Cory Taylor, Greer, SC, 1 up
- (73) Hayden Garrett, Easley, SC def. (82) Austin Castles, Anderson, SC, 1 up
- (81) Staton Pruitt, Columbia, SC def. (74) Carson Joye, Columbia, SC, 2 & 1
- (72) Blake Kennedy, Campobello, SC def. (83) Phillip North, Hilton Head, SC, 2 & 1
- (80) Cody Proveaux, Leesville, SC def. (76) Neal Todd, Laurens, SC, 3 & 1
- (73) Will Murphy, Columbia, SC def. (83) Tyler Williams, Hilton Head Island, SC, 4 & 2
- (75) George Hirsch Jr., Hilton Head Island, SC def. (80) Matthew Billesbach, Lexington, SC, 11 holes

### Quarterfinals (nine-hole matches)

Riddle def. Weiss, 1 up Garrett def. Pruitt, 4 & 3 Kennedy def. Proveaux, 11 holes Murphy def. Hirsch Jr., 3 & 1

### Semifinals

Garrett def. Riddle, 3 & 2 Kennedy def. Murphy, 4 & 3

## Final (18-hole match)

Kennedy def. Garrett, 2 & 1

### **South Carolina Junior Boys Champions**

Date	Winner, Second Place		Score	Site
1977	Joey Graham, Columbia		227	Dunes G&BC
	David Hyduke, Bennettsville		230	Myrtle Beach
1978	Harrison Rutter, Clover		218	Dunes G&BC
	Paul Boggs, Anderson		221	Myrtle Beach
1979	Norman Chapman, Spartanburg		217	Myrtlewood GC
	Dillard Pruitt, Greenville		219	Myrtle Beach
1980	Robert McCardle, Columbia		222	Myrtlewood GC
	Fred Dargan, Bishopville		224	Myrtle Beach
1981	Mark Ernst, Liberty		220	Myrtlewood GC
	Dink Wannamaker, Georgetown		222	Myrtle Beach
1982	Bill Nimmer, Ridgeland		221	Myrtlewood GC
	Bob Moore, Myrtle Beach		222	Myrtle Beach
1983	Charlie Rymer, Fort Mill		216*	Myrtlewood GC
	Jason Griffith, Orangeburg		216	Myrtle Beach
1984	Wes Few, Greenwood		217*	Myrtlewood GC
	Jimmy Knox, Fort Mill		217	Myrtle Beach
1985	Oswald Drawdy, Hampton		139#	Myrtlewood GC
	Chris Patton, Fountain Inn	118	141	Myrtle Beach

## **South Carolina Junior Boys Champions**

Date	Winner, Second Place	Score	Site			
1986	Michael Christie, Greenville	215	Myrtlewood GC			
	Bobby Grimm, Camden; Chip Whitt, Greenwood	221	Myrtle Beach			
1987	Robert Dargan Jr., Columbia	216*	Myrtlewood GC			
	Steve Agazzi, Columbia	216	Myrtle Beach			
1988	Champ Williams, Spartanburg	214	Myrtlewood GC			
	Curt Sanders, Conway	220	Myrtle Beach			
1989	Mike Byce, Spartanburg	209	Myrtlewood GC			
	Scott Summers, Greenville	219	Myrtle Beach			
1990	Tommy Biershenk, Inman	216	Myrtlewood GC			
1001	Mike Byce, Spartanburg	217	Myrtle Beach			
1991	Tommy Biershenk, Inman	220 224	Myrtlewood GC			
1992	David Seawell, Aiken	224	Myrtle Beach Litchfield CC			
1992	Matthew O'Quinn, Brays Island Ken Corley, Greenwood; Micah Hicks, Cheraw;	223	River Club			
	Craig Bradford, Myrtle Beach	221	Myrtle Beach			
1993	Stephen Welch, Bishopville	221	Wachesaw Plantation			
1,,,,	Kevin Pendley, Greenwood	224	Murrells Inlet			
1994	Rob Simmons, Walterboro	139#	Myrtlewood GC PineHills			
	Eric Ledford, Jackson	140	Myrtle Beach			
1995	Eric Ledford, Jackson	212*	Myrtlewood GC PineHills			
	Paul Tucker, Pageland; Kyle Thompson, Easley	212	Myrtle Beach			
1996	Cancelled by Hurricane Bertha					
1997	Michael Maness, Galivants Ferry	204	Myrtlewood GC PineHills			
	Ben Duncan, Greenville	209	Myrtle Beach			
1998@	Michael Sims, Campobello	4 & 2	Myrtlewood GC PineHills			
	d. John Assey, Mt. Pleasant 138Sims		Myrtle Beach			
1999	Brian Duncan, Greenville	5 & 4	CC at Woodcreek Farms			
1999	d. Emmett Turner, Greenwood	3 & 4	Columbia			
	68Turner		Columbia			
2000	Emmett Turner, Greenwood	4 & 3	Lake Marion GC			
	d. Kevin Kisner, Aiken		Santee			
	67Adam Hart, Blythewood					
2001	Matthew Bryant, Columbia	3 & 2	Rock Hill CC			
	d. Zack Siefert, Simpsonville		Rock Hill			
	65Charles Chapman, Mt. Croghan					
2002	Dane Burkhart, Aiken	4 & 2	Midland Valley CC			
	d. Luke Hopkins, Greer		Aiken			
2002	71Andor Pruitt, Cayce*	4.0.0	G 17 II GG			
2003	Vince Hatfield, Greenwood	4 & 3	Green Valley CC			
	d. Luke Hopkins, Greer 68Hopkins		Greenville			
2004	Justin Hare, Charleston	2 up	Palmetto Hall (Cupp)			
2004	d. Timothy Tang, N. Charleston	z up	Palmetto Hall (Cupp) Hilton Head			
			rinton riead			
2005	70Josh Jackson, Edgefield	2	W.L., CC			
2005	Drew Ernst, Senaca	2 up	Wyboo GC			
	d. Chris Couch, Summerville		Manning			
2005	67Harrison Moore, Orangeburg	2.0.1	00.00			
2006	Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg	2 & 1	CC of Orangeburg			
	d. McCuen Elmore, Cheraw		Orangeburg			
68Wesley Bryan, Chapin*						
* Won in playoff. # Rain shortened. @ Format changed to match play						